

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KMJ.14/2017 Complainant : Shri Sumen Roy

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Chief Executive Officer, Silchar Zilla

Parishad, Cachar

Date of hearing : 12.02.2018

Complaint heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## <u>O R D E R</u>

12.02.2018

The Appellant/Complainant, Shri Sumen Roy is present.

The SPIO is absent. A Written Statement dated 09.02.2018 has been submitted.

Perused the Written Statement. It has been submitted that the information has been provided by post to the Appellant. He further submitted that the SPIO had retired on 31.01.2018 from his service and it is impossible for him to attend today's hearing. He also requested to dispose of the Second Appeal.

Heard the Appellant/Complainant. He submitted that he had not received any information till date.

Considering that the new SPIO has stated that the information was being provided now, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

However, the Appellant/Complainant shall be at liberty to move this Commission, if he is aggrieved with the response of the SPIO.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/Joint Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KMJ.14/2017/33-A

Dtd.12.02.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The Chief Executive Officer, Silchar Zilla Parishad, Dist- Cachar, Assam, Pin- 788 001 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Chief Executive Officer, Silchar Zilla Parishad, Dist- Cachar, Assam, Pin- 788 001 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Sumen Roy, Pushpa Lane, Ward No. 2, Vill & PO- Kanishail, PS & Dist-Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788 711 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission